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Chevron Products Company
January 29, 1998 PO. Bax BOD4

San Ramon, CA 94583

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0191
900 Otis Drive , Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

Enclosed is the Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report for 1997, prepared by our consultant
Gettler-Ryan Inc., for the above noted site. Groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX and
MtBE constituents.

Monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 were sampled while wells MW-4, MW-5, MW-6 and MW-7 were only
gauged for groundwater depth and to determine the direction of flow. Monitoring well MW-2 was below
method detection limits for all constituents, while in well MW-3 there was a slight increase in the benzene
and cthlybenzene constituents with the toluene and xylene constituents below method detection limits. The
site still appears to be low risk and not a significant risk to human health and to the environment.

Groundwater depth varied from 1.50 feet to 3.39 feet below grade with a direction of flow northerly.

This is to advise you, that the soil disposal information you requested to assist in formalizing closure of this
sitc is being researched and [ expect will be transmiited to you within the next ten days.

If you have any questions or comments, call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHFVRON, PRODUCTS COMPANY

Phlhp R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure



January 29, 1998

Mr. Larry Seto

Former Chevron Service Station # 9-0191
Page 2

cc. Ms, Bette Owen, Chevron

Harsch Investment Corp.

dba South Shore Center

235 W. MacArthur Boulevard, #63
Qakland, CA 94611

Mr. Phil Eyring

Eyring Reality Inc.

1501 Olympic Blvd., Suite 220
Walnut Creek, CA 94596-5079

Mr. Kevin Graves

RWQCB-8an Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
QOakland, CA 94612



GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

January 15, 1998 Job #6324.80

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Fourth Quarter 1997 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0191
900 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

Dear Mr, Briggs:

This report documents the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan ‘
Inc. (G-R). On December 9, 1997, field personnel were on-site to monitor six wells (MW-2 through MW-7) and
sample two wells (MW-2 and MW-3) at the Former Chevron Service Station #9-0191 located at 900 Otis Drive
in Alameda, California.

Static groundwater levels were measured on December 9, 1997. All wells were checked for the presence of
separate-phase hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any of the wells. Static water
level data and groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets for this event are also attached. The
samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are presented in Table 1. The chain of custody
document and laboratory analytical reports are attached.

Thank you for allowing Gettler-Ryan Inc. to provide environmental services to Chevron. Please call 1f you have
any questions or comments regarding this report.

o AP
mn%g ‘

Projgct Coordinator

DLH/S)C/dh
6324.GML

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Samplmg

Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite 4 + Dublin, California 94568 * (510) 551-7555
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0191, 900 Otis Drive, Alameda, California
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X MTEBE
TOC (i) Date () (msl) (ft) -ppb >
MW-2/
9.17 2/8196 2,75 6.42 -— 94 ND ND ND ND -
6/27196 4.99 4.18 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
9/3/96 §.21 3.96 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12/3/96 4.54 4.63 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <25
3/5/97 4.09 5.08 0 — — - - — —
6/3/97 491 4.26 ¢ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
9/16/97 5.03 4.14 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12/9/97 2.74 6.43 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
MW-3/
7.11 2/8/96 1.36 5.75 -— 460 26 ND 58 ND —
6/27/96 3.22 3.89 0 130" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.51 16
9/3/96 3.08 4.03 0 160* <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/3/96 2.68 4.43 Q 260° 4.3 <0.50 0.62 <0.50 50
3/5197 2.40 4.71 0 3107 i1 0.55 <0.50 <0.50 6.7
6/3/97 3.04 4.07 0 269" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10
9/16/97 2.92 4.19 0 160* 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12/9/97 1.50 5.61 0 440! 14 <(.50 4.6 <0.50 5.9
Mw-4/
7.78 2/8/96 1.32 6.46 -—_ ND ND ND ND ND —_
6/28/96 2.99 4.79 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
9/3/96 3.50 4.28 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12/3/96 2.95 4.83 0 — - -— — — -—
3/5/97 2.55 5.23 0 — — — - -— —
6/3/97 3.27 451 ] —_ —_ e - —_— —_
9/16/97 3.27 4.51 0 — —_ — — —_— —
12/9/%7 1.90 5.88 0 — — — m— — -—
MW-5/
7.37 2/8/96 0.75 6.62 —_ ND ND ND ND ND —
6127196 2.66 4.71 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
9/3/96 329 4.08 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
1273196 2.66 4.71 0 — - — —_ — —
3/5197 2.98 4.39 0 — — — —_ — —_
673197 2.78 4.59 0 — - — — —_— -—
9/16/97 3.11 4.26 0 — - —_ — —_ —
12/9/97 1.95 542 0 _ —_ —_ — —_ -



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0191, 900 Otis Drive, Alameda, California (continued)

Product
Weli ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (ft) Date () {msl) {ft) < Dok >
MwW-6/
7.30 2/8/96 2.10 5.20 — ND ND ND ND ND —
6/27/96 3.08 3.3 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
9/3/96 3.50 3.80 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12/3/96 331 3.99 0 -— — — — — —
375197 3.15 4.15 0 - — — ——— -_— —
6/3/97 3.59 K3 0 — —_ — — — —
9716197 512 218 0 - — — _— — -
12/9/97 2.40 4.90 0 - — — — — ——
MW-7/
9.58 2/3/96 3.24 6.34 — ND ND ND ND ND —
6127196 5.07 4.51 0 <50 <{0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
9/3/96 5.29 4.29 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
1213196 4.95 4.63 0 — — - —_ -— -—
3/5197 4.36 522 ¢ — —_ - — -— -
6/3/97 5.07 4.51 ¢ —_ -— — — - —
8116197 3.74 5.84 0 — -— e —_ -— -
12/9/97 3.39 6.19 0 - - -— — — —
Trip Blank 6/27/96 — -—- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
9/3/96 —_ — - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12/3/96 — -— —- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
3/5/97 — —_ —_ -— - — — - —
613197 — —— - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
9/16/97 — -— -—- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <25
12/9/97 — —— - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0191, 900 Otis Drive, Alameda, California (continued)

EXPLANATION: ANALYTICAT METHODS:

TOC = Top of casing elevation EPA Method 8015/5030 for TPH(G)

(i) = feet EPA Method 8020 for BTEX & MTBE

DTW = Depth to water

GWE = Groundwater slevation NOTES:

msl = Measurements referenced relative o mean sea level

TPH(G) = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline Water level elevation data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 27, 1996, were
B = Benzene compiled from Quarterly Monitoring Reports prepared for Chevron by Pacific
T = Toluene Environmental Group.

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes * Product thickness was measured on and after June 27, 1996, with a MMC Flexi-
MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether Dip interface probe.

ppb = Parts per billion

ND = Not-Detected ! Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

— = Not analyzed/Not applicable z Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C8.

6324.TQM



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and
handling of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical {aboratory. Prior to
sample collection, the type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of
volatile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is
maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using
a MMC flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest
0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are
collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl
chloride bailers. Temperature, pH and electricai conductivity are measured a minimum of
three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water
samples are transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers,
supplied by anaiytical laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers
are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate.
Duplicate samples are coliected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number,
sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport -
to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of
custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name.
The chain of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who
receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the
laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater
than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of
the same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water

generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management
located in McKittrick, California.

S0OP.11/96



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #.9-0191 Job#: 6324 80
Address: 90Q Qtis Drive Date: JCA-97
City: Alameda,.  CA Sampler: E.Cline
Well 1D v <. Well Condition: ot/
Well Diameter 27 In Hydrocarbon % Amount Bailed ,d
/ 51 Thickness: in {product/water)! {gal}
Total Depth . Volume 2% = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
» Factor 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 27 l ft N

_l_Z__\ECﬂ___ X VF@)_Z. =i{_. X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Q’-_B____{gau

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Baile Equipment: isposable Bailer
-- Bailer

BaCLion Pressure Bailer

Grundfos Grab Sample

Other: Other:

¥
Starting Time: ” : f o’ Weather Conditions: (9& A COC/J
Sampling Time: N Water Color: /f!ﬂ‘«-/ Odor: ,;l/m’\{,
Purging Flow Rate: I ] gpm Sediment Description: Nlene
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volurne: tgal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) u#mhosfem «C (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
1136 2. Gl 1263 168 :
1138 Y.y bl _ 1260 173
pHYo (o ly 265 1220 [ Y
Wi 20 206 . PGL 12:%
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- = 3 x 40m/VOA Y HCL SEQUOIA TPH-Gas/BTEX/MTSE

COMMENTS:

9/97-finldat.Inm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #.9-0191 Job#: 6324 .80
Address: 9Q0 Otis Drive Date: /Z'Q"q 7
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: F.Cline
Well iD w3 Well Condition: 4 ,&a/
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed )
/ V / Thickness: % in. (product/water): '_-6 {gal}
Total Depth v £t Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Fact 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water }"7 ft. actor (VD)

1280

s
X VF G’}7 = 2’/ X 3 lcase volume) = Estimated Purge Volumae: Q_/_Lgal_l

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipmant: Disposable Bailer
e Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Others . Other:
Starting Time: ! }—% Weather Conditions: C_f gev faYslod /
Sampling Time: //_‘2/ Water Color: Cllﬁ"f Qdor: A,/(f"t’
Purging Flow Rate: L. ! gpm. Sediment Description: Alera -
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: . Volume: {gal}
Time Yolume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORFP Alkalinity
) {gal.) upmhosfcm (rag/L) (mV) (ppm)
248 gl s osU (59 '
32 419 111 0G0 [5:5
e (G 7279 (020 f2>
3>z 2@ 2.7 106G /5,4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- 3 3 x 40m/VOA Y HCL SEQUOIA TPH-Gas/B8TEX/MTBE
COMMENTS:

9/97-flaldat.frm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility # 9.00191 Job#: 6324 20
o /2-5
Address: 900 Qtis Drive Date:
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: E.Ciine
Well ID e 7 Well Condition: 0% a \/
Well Diameter 2" in Hydrocarbon &@/ Amount Bailed .»__@”'
Thickness: in {product/watar):
Total Depth ft Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Eactor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water /‘ 70 fr
X VF = X 3 (case volume)} = Estimated Purge Volumae: o {gall}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: Woater Color: QOdor:
Purging Flow Rate: opoa Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: {gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm =C (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
PRAL ¥ G SEQLIOLA TRM.Gas/BTEX/MTBE

COMMENTS: U h}e (

\QVP/Q Mt——\

CDOWY.

U

9/97-fleldat.rm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #.9-0191 Job#: 8324.80
Address: 900 Otis Drive Date: /4-7 4 _7 7
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: E.Cline
Well 1D MW= g Well Condition: (7/( a /\/
Well Diameter 2" in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed -
Thickness: ﬁm‘ {product/water}: Géf {gall
Total Depth K[ it Volume " = 0.17 "= 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water /‘ > fr VP
X VF = X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __Igal}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
QOther: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: Qoo Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: tgal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) pmahos/om (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
LARORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
AW T AOMALOA ' Het SEQUOH TPH.Gas/BTEX/MTBE

l
COMMENTS: \/\ia;‘}@( \euval), @w\-&”{\\ - Cﬁbﬂﬁw\

9/97-1leidat.frm



WELL MONITQRING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #.3-0191 Job#: £324.80
~&F -7
Address: 900 Otis Drive Date: 1947
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: E.Cline
Well 1D MW= é Well Condition: ‘Q/Q }/
Well Diameter 27 in Hydrocarbon% Amount Bailed .—-’@’
Thickness: in {product/water}: {gal}
Total Depth ft Volume 2% = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
24O Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water ft
X VF = % 3 (casa volume) = Estimated Purgs Volume: —______{gal)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: QOther:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: Water Color: Odaor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm Sadiment Description:
Did we!l de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: (gal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhosfem «C (mg/L) (V) {ppm)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (#) - GONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
(L AT VO Y HCLC sEagot— | ~Gas
COMMENTS: (jSﬂ/\ \\O\uQ/Q SN CH\\T(&) )
(\
973 7lleldat.frm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #.9-:0131 Job#: 8324.80
Address: 900 QOtis Drive Date: jZ 447
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: E.Cline
Well ID M./ Well Condition: d’ C‘/
Well Diameter 2" in Hydrocarbon K Amount Bailed _,6'
Thickness: _in. {product/water): {gal )
Total Depth p & Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 3r 3 / fr.
X VF = X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ______ Igal)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipmaent: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Woeather Conditions:
Sampling Time: Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Veolume: {gal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) urmhos/em «C {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
ot T BOMIVOA— ¥ FTT SEQUOIA FPHCasETENNFBE
comments: __UOETIA ,QM@() &1\% (DT \

/97 -Muidat.frm



Lhain—ot—Lustody—Recor:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc,
P.0, BOX 5004

San Rdmon, CA 54583
FAX (415)842-9591

Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact:- OO No

Chevron Focillly Numbor f9—0191
Foollty Address 200 _Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Coneutant Profect Number. 6324.80

Coneullant Name Gettler-Ryan
Address_ 6747 Sierra Ct, Ste J, Dublin 94568

Deanna Harding

ProJect Contact LHarn-o)
{Fax Number) 551 _7888

Chevron Conlact (Nome) Mr..Phil Brigeos
(Phone){510) B42-9136

Laborotory Name SEQUOTA Service Code: 2202790 .
Loboratery Service Order #9033187
Samplen Collscled by {Hame) ZT __,/ A‘;‘-‘z’
/2~ 1497
‘__‘/ﬁt_,’g—— M____

Colleotlon Dote

A /UD WL ML

{Phono} 551 -7555 Slgnature
E . Analyass To Bs Performed qql?_j@ DO NOT BILL
¥ | £] 28| %2 Fi 8 2148 | (2 TB-LB ANALYSI
E 3] vy |gfh 5 |28 E |5 i3
3 2 151 <o |85z 2 138 s (£ 1g |3 =
. 4 s o |6 N K2 - 3 E 5 2
2 cEL y E% : ICI' e g :' .g P £ %f‘\ T '_'E’_\ ﬂ b
s Y 1 BB B BRI
E 1 . 5 g1° 2 o 3 .
c% 3 2 §|::; ré; £ 5 E ge E"’ Sl g" gl I ga §8 z R‘”‘g‘“’ﬂ Y 3
s | |2 | = fe T K
4 7= =
mwz |~ (3] [6 Wiy x
M3 1> 12 g |b 214 <
Relinqulahed ignaturg) - Organization Date/Time Reoelved fOrganIzctEon Date/Time Tumn Around Time (Clrcle Gholos}
j% G-R Inec. 12777 /5‘%0 z’ G-R Inc. / lé/éh) 24 Hrs.
‘E:ﬁnq od By (Signgture) Orgonlzalion Date/Tyne X Rocelvad By £Slgnature) " | orgentzatlon Dt‘/ﬂ;‘ A . _){ 48 Hre,
y ) y R 5 Dayx
-s_ﬁ/ W‘Q/% _ /2/?.‘/% -1 4 i &:‘2—0«)(‘-\ }1-/“}/-!7 ?q ' 10 Days
v‘;duhod By (Slgnature) / Orqan[zohbn [{ me < Rooﬂi For Labom?ory By (Slgnature) Date/Time
e J%‘%W/“\ A/ '7/‘277 ~ S wfaly (63




@ Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (650) 364.9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walrut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-5600 FAX (510} 988-9673

: 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 83 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
WP Analytical

y né ient Proj. 1D: evron g- ampled: 12/09/97
6747 Sierra Court Suite G Sample Descript: TB-LB Received: 12/09/97
Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 .. Analyzed: 12/17/97
eported: 12/24/

QC Batch Number: GC121797802007A
Instrument |D: GCHPO7

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D
Benzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 g5

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

e Gfegory
Project Manager Page:



i 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
@ SequOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
WP Analytical 819 Strker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Vi j. 1D:
6747 Slerra Court Suite G Sample Descript: MW-2
Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID
Anaiysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

QC Batch Number: GC121797802007A
Instrument 1D: GCHPQ7

(650} 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
{510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 588-9673
(516} 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ampled: 12/09/
Received: 12/09/67

Analyzed: 12/17/97

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit
ug/L.

TPPH as Gas 50

Methyi t-Butyl Ether 25

Benzene 0.50

Toluene 0.50

Ethyl Benzene 0.50

Xylenes (Total) 0.50

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits %

Trifluorotoluene 70 130

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. - ELAP #1210

ike Gregory
Project Manager

Sampie Resuits
ug/L

ZZZZZZ
jvlw]viviviw]

% Recovery
83

Page;



@ S equoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

L K 4 Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

n . 1D:
Z 6747 Sierra éoun Suite G Sample Descript: MW-3
£ Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID
g Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

Received: 12/09/97

Analyzed: 12/17/97

QC Batch Number- GC121797802007A
Instrument ID: GCHPO7

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas i 50 i 440
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 e 5.9
Benzene = i 0.50 e 14
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene L 0.50 e 4.6
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentitied HC

........................................ C6-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 107

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated Himit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

MiKe

Project Manager Page:



S e 'LlOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

{916) 921-3600 FAX (916) 921-0100

.
555
3
]

: y tratégie
36747 Sierra Court, Ste J
:Dublin, CA 94568

9712569  -01-03 Reported:  Dec 31, 19975

Work Order #:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Gas
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC121797802007A  GC121797802007A  GC121797802007A GC121797802007A GC121797802007A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: S.L 3L S.L. S.L s.L
MS/MSD #: §7120366 97120366 97120366 97120366 .
Sample Conc.: N.D. M.D. N.D. N.D. -
Prepared Date: 12/17/97 12/17/97 12/17/97 12/17/97 .
Analyzed Date: 12/17/67 12/17/97 12/17/97 12/17/97 -
Instrument L.D.#: GC7 GC7 GC7 GC7 .
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L .
Resuilt: 15 16 17 50 -
MS % Recovery: 75 80 85 83 -
Dup. Result: 19 19 20 61 -
MSD % Recov.: 95 95 100 102 -
RPD: 24 17 16 20 -
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25 -

LCS #: LCS121797 LCS121797 LCS121787 LCS121797 LCS121797
Prepared Date: 12/17/97 12/17/97 12/17/97 12/17/97 12/17/97
Analyzed Date: 12/17/97 12/17/97 12/17/97 12/17/97 12/17/97
Instrument 1.D.#: GC7 elord GC7 GCv clord
Conc, Spiked: 20 pug/L 20 ug/L. 20 ug/L 60 ug/L. 500 pg/L
LCS Result: 21 21 22 67 480
LCS % Recov.: 105 105 110 112 96
MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140 80-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Control Limits

Please Note:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL The LCS is a cantrol sample of known, Interferent-free matrix that Is analyzed using the same reagents,
Elap #2 preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike Is an aliquot of sample

tortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specitied control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery Is to be used to validate the batch.

regory
Project Manager ** MG = Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9712569.GET <1>
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Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 943598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 83 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100

By é rategi Client Proj
2 6747 Sierra Court Suite G

: Dublin, CA 94568 . Lab Proj. ID: 9712569

Reported: 12/24/97

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

In order to properly interpret this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety.

report contains a total of V pages including the laboratory narrative,

regsults, quality control, and related documents as required (cover page,
etc.).

This
gample
CoC, raw data,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

/

Mikef reJol/ry
Project Manager

Page: 1
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